## RESOLUTION NO. 2765 BOROUGH OF MILLVALE COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLVALE IN THE COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ESTABLISHING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES ASSOCIATED WITH BOROUGH SERVICES, PERMITS, AND LICENSES FOR THE YEAR 2021.

**WHEREAS**, the various ordinances and codes of the Borough of Millvale require that fees be established from time to time by the Millvale Borough Council for services, permits, and licenses; and

**WHEREAS,** such fees shall be set at a rate at which the administrative costs of providing such services, permits, and licenses are paid through the assessment of such fees;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Borough of Millvale, Allegheny County Pennsylvania, in meeting assembled. It is hereby resolved by the authority of the same that the following schedule of fees is hereby adopted for the fiscal year 2021.

	EE SCHEDU		
ACCESSIBLE PA	AKKING PERI	MIT	1
Application Fee			\$25.00
Renewal			\$10.00
Change of Address			\$10.00
	MENT FEES		
<b>Certain Games and Mechanical</b>			
certain games and mechanical d		•	•
advance, and no license hereun			
fee, therefore, shall have been p	oaid to the Bo	roug	h Office in the
amount herein fixed as follows:			
All Amusement devices except v	•		\$150.00 per
machines, instrumentally opera-	•		device.
insertion or tendering of a coin,	metal disk, o	r	
other tokens,			
Video poker machines operated	by the inser	tion	\$500.00 per
or tendering of a coin, metal dis	c, or other		year per
tokens,			device.
BOROUGH LO		TION	
Rivertown Loan Fund Millvale Lo	oan Fund		\$350.00
			\$250.00
BOROUGH MAP			\$2.00
BUILDIN	G PERMITS		
Building Official Review			PCS Fee's
Building official plan review			ICC Fee's
CAGE DEPOSIT			\$75.00
CONTAINER / D	UMPSTER PE	RMI	
Container / dumpster permit			.00 per 15 days
Container / dumpster permit lat	te fee	l	
container, admpster permit id		\$15   peri	.00 plus initial mit fee
DEMOLITION PERMIT		<u>'</u>	\$100.00
DYE-TEST			\$50.00
COMMUNITY CENTER A	ND RIVERER	ONT	
Rental Deposit	\$100.00 d		
Security Deposit	\$200.00 d		
Set Up / Clean Up Fee	\$75.00	iue w	Territar
MCC Half	7/3.00		
Resident	\$60.00 pe	rhr	
NonResident	\$80.00 pe		
MCC Full	300.00 pe	:111	
Resident	\$70.00 ~~	rbr	
NonResident	\$70.00 pe		
Pavilion	250.00 pe	1111	
Resident	\$70.00 ~~	r hr	
	\$70.00 pe		
NonResident	\$90.00 pe	er rif	
Pavilion Kitchenette	¢00.1		١
Resident	\$80 (per r		-
NonResident	\$85 (per r	ental	<u>)                                    </u>
	OPIES		1 40 50 /
Black and White			\$0.50/page
			\$0.75/page
Color	4 D IN : C		
Color GR	ADING		450.00
Color	ADING		\$60.00 \$125.00

ITEM AND FE	E SCHE	DULE	
Projects over 6,000 cubic yards			\$1.00 per
			1,000 cubic
			yards
LIQUOR LICEN	SE TRAN	ISFERS	
Application Fee			\$550.00
Escrow			\$2,500.00
METERED PA	RKING R	ATES	
Per Hour Rate			\$0.25
Metered Parking Fine			\$15.00
MOBILE FOOD VENDOR			
Independent Resident Permit			\$100.00
Independent Non-Resident Perm	it		\$150.00
Collective Resident Permit			\$75.00
Collective Non-Resident Permit			\$95.00
Replacement Permit			\$5.00
NO LIEN	LETTER	S	
Sewage			\$20.00
Garbage			\$20.00
Municipal			\$20.00
Standard 3 Lien Letters			\$55.00
Standard 1 Day or Less			\$75.00
Standard 2 Days or less			\$70.00
	hecks		<del>                                    </del>
Per Check			\$75.00
OCCUPANO	CY PERIV		
Residential Rental		3	very 3 Years
At Point of Sale	_	\$50.00	. D. J. E.
No Show for Appointment Fee Ro	e <b>-</b>		+ Regular Fee
Inspection Fee Commercial Inspection		\$35.00 ICC Pric	ing
PLANNING O	CONANAIS		iiig .
			t F
Commercial			min. Fees
Residential			min. Fees
PROPERTY NU		TICKETS	1 .
Accumulation of rubbish or garba	_		\$25.00
Animal maintenance and waste/		anup	\$25.00
Disposal of rubbish or garbage di			\$25.00
High weeds, grass or plant growt	n		\$25.00
Littering or scattering rubbish			\$25.00
Motor vehicles	l: <i>16</i> .		\$25.00
Outside placement of indoor app Snow and ice removal from side		urniture	\$25.00
Storage containers for waste or t			\$25.00 \$25.00
	.1 a511		\$25.00
Storing of recyclables Shrubs and bushes			\$25.00
Dangerous trees			\$25.00
Defacement of property			\$25.00
Construction without permits			\$25.00
PUBLIC WORK	S FEF SC	HEDULF	1 ,22.22 ,220.00
Public Works Presence	312230	HEDOLE	\$65/man/hour
POLICE FE	E SCHED	ULE	
State Accident Report	\$ 15.00		
All Other Reports	•		gs, \$2 per pg.)
Officer Presence		/officer/l	-
•			

\$6.00   Plaa     \$400.00     \$400.00     \$200.00     \$200.00     \$200.00     \$1.00 gallons     \$20.00     \$20.	RECYCLING BINS	INS		STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	JANAGEMENT
SANITARY SEWER FEES   \$400.00	Per Bin		\$6.00	Plan / Permit Review	TO TO THE LANGE OF
Sanitary Sewer Fees	RIGHT OF W.	ΑΥ		Plan / Permit Resubmission	
SANITARY SEWER FEES   400000000000000000000000000000000000	Application Fee Permit Extension		\$400.00	Site Inspections	
Millivale Rate    \$1.85/1,000 gallons   Milivale Rate    \$9.10/1,000 gallons   Milivale Rate    \$9.10/1,000 gallons   Againce (GRUSA)   \$6.00/1,000 gallons (After first 5,000 gallons)   \$1.40 Per Bill Per Month   \$1.40 Per Bill P		R FEES	00.001	STREET PERFORMERS	FORMERS
ent (ALCOSAN Rate) sance (GRJSA) sance (GRJS	Sewer O&M (Millvale Rate)	\$1.85/1,00	0 gallons		
Second   State   Sta	Sewer Treatment (ALCOSAN Rate)	\$9.10 /1,0	00 gallons	Millvale Resident Application Fee	
Second   S	Sewer Conveyance (GRJSA)	\$14.50 (Fir	st 5,000 gallons)	Group Performers	
Section   Stress	Sewer Conveyance (GRJSA)	\$6.00/1,00	0 gallons (After	Agencies	
Strick Charge		first 5,000	gallons)	Additional Permit (if lost)	
Street Opening & E	ALCOSAN Service Charge	\$19.11 Per	· Bill/Month	STREET OPENING FEES (ROAD / TRAIL / CURB /	/ TRAIL / CURB
SEWER TAP-IN FEES	Millvale Service Charge	\$ 1.40 Per	Bill Per Month	Street Opening & Excavation	\$1.00 per sq. ft
SEWER TAP-IN FEES         Non-Residential Franch Property         Non-Residential Franch Property           SIGN PERMIT         \$50.00         Non-Residential Fee Property         Non-Residential Fee Property           SOLICITATION PERMITS         \$15.00         Non-Residential Fee Non Fermit application \$20.00         TENANT REGISTRATERITY           Special Events         \$50.00         Per Book         Per Book           Residential Fee Non Guests         \$50.00         Per Map           Residential Fee Non Guests         \$0.50 per Official Review           See specific         See specific	Millvale Interest Delinquency	2%		Residential Fee	\$100.00 Minim
Solid Merce   Sign Permit	SEWER TAP-IN	FEES		Non-Residential Fee	\$500.00 Minim
SIGN PERMIT         Residential Fee           In Permit         \$50.00         Non-Residential Fee           SOLICITATION PERMITS         \$15.00         Priveway Construct Residential Fee           SOLICITATION PERMITS         \$15.00         Sidewalk Construct Residential Fee           Permit         \$20.00         Non-Residential Fee           SOLID WASTE FEES         \$25.00         Non-Residential Fee           SOLID WASTE FEES         \$25.00         Non-Residential Fee           SOLID WASTE FEES         \$25.00         Non-Residential Fee           SOLID WASTE FEES         \$250.00         Non-Residential Fee           SOLID WASTE FEES         \$25.00         Non-Residential Fee           SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT         \$1.5%         Residential Fee           SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT         \$1.5%         Per Book           SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT         \$200.00         Per Book           Non-Besidential Fee         Non-Residential Fee         Non-Residential Fee           SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT         \$1.5%         Per Map           Spoon Guests         \$20.00         Per Map           See over 1000 guests         \$2.00         Per Map           Spoon One be up to 1000 guests         \$0.50 per           Spoon One one up to 200 guests<	Girty's Run Joint Sewer Authority Fee S	Schedule		Curb Cut	\$1.00 per lin. ft
Solution   Solution		IT		Residential Fee	\$75.00 Minimu
SOLICITATION PERMITS SOLICITATION PERMITS SOLICITATION PERMITS SOLOR INSTALLATION SOLOR INSTALLATION SOLID WASTE FEES SOLID WASTE FEES SOLOR INSTALLATION Seniors) Millvale Interest \$18.00/ Unit SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT Seniors) Millvale Interest \$100.00 Seriors Millvale Interest \$100.00 Serior M	For-Profit Business		\$50.00	Non-Residential Fee	\$375.00 Minim
SOLICITATION PERMITS         \$15.00         Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee Non-Residenti	Non-Profit Sign Permit		\$0.00	Driveway Construction	\$1 sq. ft Drivew
\$15.00	SOLICITATION PE	ERMITS		Residential Fee	\$50.00 Flat / \$6
\$90.00	Per Day		\$15.00	Non-Residential Fee	\$375.00 Minim
Permit SOLAR INSTALLATION SOLAR INSTALLATION SOLID WASTE FEES SOLID WOON-Residential Fees FEED SOLID WASTE FEES SOLID WASTE FEES SOLID WASTE FEES SOLID WOON-RESIGNATIAL FEED SOLID WOON-RESI	Per Week		\$90.00	Sidewalk Construction & Repair	\$1.00 per sq. ft
Permit         \$5.00         Non-Residential Public Right-of-Way Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee Non-Residential \$18.00 Unit \$18.00 Unit \$18.00 Unit \$18.00 Unit \$1.5%         Public Right-of-Way Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee Non-Residential \$1.5%           Seniors) Millvale Interest Seniors Millvale Interest Seniors Millvale Interest Seniors Seniors Millvale Interest Seniors Senior Seniors Senior	Per Month		\$300.00	Residential Fee	\$50.00 Flat / \$6
SOLAR INSTALLATIONSOLID WASTE FEES\$25.00Public Right-of-Way Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee Non-Residential Fee 			\$5.00	Non-Residential Fee	\$200.00 Minim
SOLID WASTE FEESResidential FeeSOLID WASTE FEES\$20.00/ UnitMinimumSeniors) Millvale Interest\$18.00/ UnitMinimumSPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT1.5%Minimumoermit application\$100.001 Certificationty permit application\$50.00TENANT REGISTRAIty permit application\$50.00Per Bookty permit application\$50.00Per Bookwer\$400.00Per Bookse up to 1000 guests\$50.00Commercialse up to 500 guests\$200.00Per Mapse up to 1000 guests\$250.00Per Map\$250.00\$250.00Per Mapsi\$0.50 perOfficial Reviewsi\$0.50 persi\$0.50 perSi	SOLAR INSTALLA	ATION		Public Right-of-Way Disturbances	Flat Fees
SOLID WASTE FEES  \$20.00/ Unit harge SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT  cermit application ty permit application the to 1000 guests the to 1000	Permit		\$25.00	Residential Fee	\$50.00
\$20.00/ Unit   \$18.00/ Unit   \$1.5%   \$100.00   \$50.00   \$50.00   \$50.00   \$200.00   \$1.000 guests   \$1.00.00 guests   \$2.00.00	SOLID WASTE	FEES		Non-Residential Fee	\$200.00
Seniors) Millvale Interest 1.5%  SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT  cormit application ty permit application the to 1000 guests the to 100	Monthly Fee		\$20.00/ Unit	SUBDIVISION FEES	ON FEES
sharge         1.5%           SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT         \$100.00           cormit application         \$100.00           ty permit application         \$50.00           spec up to 1000 guests         \$50.00           se up to 1000 guests         \$100.00           se up to 1000 guests         \$250.00           se over 1000 guests         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         \$250.00           \$250.00         <	Monthly Fee (Seniors) Millvale Interest	<b>.</b>	\$18.00/ Unit	Minimum	\$300.00
SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT           Dermit application         \$100.00         1 Certification           ty permit application         \$50.00         TENANT REGISTRAI           ty post of suests         \$400.00         Per Book           Nee 1000 guests         \$50.00         Per Book           se up to 500 guests         \$50.00         Commercial           se up to 1000 guests         \$100.00         Per Map           se up to 1000 guests         \$250.00         Per Map           \$250.00         \$250.00         Per Map           strong of the serior of	Delinquency Charge		1.5%		plus 30.
permit application         \$100.00         Tenrification           ty permit application         \$50.00         TENANT REGISTRAI           ty pt 0 500 guests         \$400.00         Per Book           to 1000 guests         \$50.00         Per Book           se up to 500 guests         \$50.00         Commercial           se up to 1000 guests         \$100.00         Per Map           se over 1000 guests         \$250.00         Per Map           \$250.00         \$250.00         Per Map           \$10.00 per         \$0.50 per         Official Review           s:         See specific         Resubmission Revie		PERMIT		TAX CERTIFICATION	ICATION
ty permit application         \$50.00         TENANT REGISTRA1           ip to 500 guests         \$400.00         Per Book           ip to 1000 guests         \$600.00         Per Book           se up to 500 guests         \$50.00         Commercial           se up to 1000 guests         \$200.00         Residential           se over 1000 guests         \$250.00         Per Map           \$250.00         \$10.00 per         Per Map           si         \$0.50 per         Official Review           si         See specific         Resubmission Review	Special event permit application		\$100.00	1 Certification	
\$200.00	Private property permit application		\$50.00	TENANT REGISTRATION	No Charge
op to 1000 guests         \$400.00           ver 1000 guests         \$600.00           se up to 500 guests         \$50.00           se up to 1000 guests         \$100.00           ce up to 1000 guests         \$200.00           se over 1000 guests         \$250.00           \$250.00         Per Map           \$10.00 per         S0.50 per           si:         Official Review           sic, Public works, Mobile food         See specific         Resubmission Review	Entrance fee up to 500 guests		\$200.00	SOUNG BOOKS	ROOKS
Neer 1000 guests         \$600.00           ee up to 500 guests         \$100.00           ee up to 1000 guests         \$100.00           ce up to 1000 guests         \$200.00           ee over 1000 guests         \$250.00           \$250.00         Per Map           \$10.00 per         \$0.50 per           S:         Official Review           ice, Public works, Mobile food         See specific	Entrance fee up to 1000 guests		\$400.00		Sign
ee up to 500 guests \$50.00 ee up to 1000 guests \$100.00 commercial \$200.00 \$250.00 \$20	Entrance fee <u>over</u> 1000 guests		\$600.00		
ee up to 1000 guests         \$100.00         Commercial           ee over 1000 guests         \$250.00         Residential           \$250.00         \$250.00         Per Map           \$10.00 per         \$0.50 per         Official Review           S:         See specific         Resubmission Review	No entrance fee up to 500 guests		\$50.00	ZONING HEARING BOARD	ING BOARD
\$200.00   \$200.00   \$250.00   \$250.00   \$250.00   \$250.00   \$200.00   \$10.00 per   \$0.50	No entrance fee up to 1000 guests		\$100.00		+ 00 059\$
\$250.00 \$200.00 \$10.00 per \$0.50 per sice, Public works, Mobile food  See specific	No entrance tee <u>over</u> 1000 guests r:		\$200.00	Residential	\$350.00 +
\$200.00 \$10.00 per ns S: ice, Public works, Mobile food  See specific	Fireworks		\$250.00	ZONING MAP	
\$10.00 per \$0.50 per = \$0.50 works, Mobile food   See specific	Street Banner		\$200.00		
\$0.50 per :	barricades		\$10.00 per	BNINOZ	5N
See specific	No parking signs		\$0.50 per		
see specific	Additional rees:	6004	iji on oo	Resultmission Review	
dinbedrate n	facility. Street performers. Vendor/soli	rioda	fee schediile	Site Inspection	
section for	permit.		section for		
			fees		

Application Fee  Millvale Resident Application Fee Group Performers Agencies Additional Permit (if lost)  STREET OPENING FEES (ROAD / TRAIL / CURB Street Opening & Excavation \$1.00 per sq. 1885idential Fee	inspection
PERFG Fee	
Fee /	¢15 00
Fee DAD /	00.CT¢
JAD /	\$10.00
JAD /	\$12.00 each
JAD /	\$11.00 each
JAD/	\$5.00
	CURB / SIDEWALK)
	\$1.00 per sq. ft.
	\$100.00 Minimum
Non-Residential Fee \$500.00	\$500.00 Minimum
Curb Cut \$1.00 p	\$1.00 per lin. ft. Curb
Residential Fee \$75.00	\$75.00 Minimum
Non-Residential Fee \$375.00	\$375.00 Minimum
Driveway Construction \$1 sq. f	\$1 sq. ft Driveway
Residential Fee \$50.00	\$50.00 Flat / \$60.00 Late
Non-Residential Fee \$375.00	\$375.00 Minimum
Sidewalk Construction & Repair   \$1.00 p	\$1.00 per sq. ft.
	\$50.00 Flat / \$60.00 Late
Non-Residential Fee \$200.00	\$200.00 Minimum Flat Fee
Public Right-of-Way Disturbances   Flat Fees	Ş
Residential Fee \$50.00	
Non-Residential Fee \$200.00	
SUBDIVISION FEES	
Minimum	\$300.00
NOITA 2 IBIT I DAY	pids 50.00/10t
IAX CEKTIFICATION	
1 Certification	\$35.00
TENANT REGISTRATION No Charge	rge
ZONING BOOKS	
Per Book	Cost of
GUACA CINIDATU CININOS	Printing
ZOINING HEAKING BO	KU
	\$650.00 + Adm. Exp
	50.00 + Adm. Exp.
ZONING MAP	
Per Map	\$5.00
ZONING	
Official Review	\$55.00
Resubmission Review	\$25.00
Site Inspection	\$50.00 per
	Inspection

\$55.00

Said fees shall be effective January 1, 2021 unless otherwise noted, and shall remain in force until otherwise amended by the Borough Council.

RESOLVED this  $8^{ ext{th}}$  day of December 2020 by the Millvale Borough Council in meeting assembled.

ATTEST:

James Machajewski, Jr., Council President BY:

Eddie T. Figas, Manager/Secretary

EXAMINED AND APPROVED on this 8<sup>th</sup> day of December 2020.

BY:

ATTEST:

BY:

Brian P. Spoales, Mayor